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Committee of Adjustment
Comments from Staff, Public and Agencies

Making a Difference
Thursday, July 9, 2020, 4:00 p.m.
Remote meeting live streamed
on guelph.ca/live

Public hearing for applications under sections 45 and 53 of the Planning Act.

City facilities are closed to the public in response to COVID-19. Committee of Adjustment
hearings are being held electronically and can be live streamed at guelph.ca/live. For
alternate meeting formats, please contact Committee of Adjustment staff.

The public is invited to comment by submitting written comments and/or speaking to an
application listed on the agenda. Written comments can be submitted using the contact
information listed below. Members of the public who wish to speak to an application are
encouraged to contact Committee of Adjustment staff by noon on Thursday, July 9, 2020.

To contact Committee of Adjustment staff by email or phone:
cofa@qguelph.ca (attachments must not exceed 20 MB)
519-822-1260 extension 2524

TTY 519-826-9771

When we receive your request, we will send you confirmation and instructions for participating
in the hearing. Instructions will also be provided during the hearing to ensure those watching
are given the opportunity to speak.

2. Current Applications
2.1 A-22/20 455 Watson Parkway North

*¥2.1.1 Staff Comments

Recommendation: Deferral
2.2 A-28/20 100 Fleming Road

*¥2.2.1 Staff Comments

Recommendation: Approval with Conditions
2.3 B-6/20, A-29/20, and A-30/20 25-27 Green Street

*2.3.1 Staff Comments

Recommendation: Approval with Conditions



https://guelph.ca/news/live/
mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
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Application Details

Application Number: A-22/20

Location: 455 Watson Parkway North

Hearing Date: July 9, 2020

Owner: 2431901 Ontario Inc

Agent: Joe Lakatos, A. J. Lakatos Planning Consultants

Official Plan Designation: Service Commercial

Zoning: Service Commercial (SC.1) Zone

Request: The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit:

a) a minimum of 79 parking spaces for the proposed vehicle gas bar, convenience
store, automatic carwash, retail establishment, and fast food restaurant uses;

b) a minimum of 10 waiting spaces for the proposed single bay automatic carwash;
and

c) to permit an outdoor patio on a property where two lot lines adjoin lands in a
residential zone.

By-Law Requirements: The By-law requires:

a) 1 parking space per 16.5 square metres of gross floor area for a service
commercial mall (convenience store, retail establishment, and vehicle gas bar)
and 1 parking space per 7.5 square metres of gross floor area for a restaurant
[total of 83 parking spaces required for the convenience store, retail
establishment, vehicle gas bar and restaurant];

b) 5 parking spaces plus 15 waiting spaces per bay for an automatic car wash; and

c) that no outdoor patio shall be permitted where more than 1 lot line adjoins lands
which are in a residential zone.

Staff Recommendation

Deferral

The applicant has also requested deferral of the application, see attached letter.

Recommended Conditions

None




Comments

Planning Services

The proposed development of the property is currently proceeding through the Site
Plan staff review process and includes a car-wash, McDonald’s restaurant with
associated drive-through and outdoor patio, vehicle gas bar and a 2 unit
commercial mall that contains a convenience store and a retail unit. The second site
plan submission was submitted to the City by the applicant June 17%, 2020 and the
staff Site Plan Review Committee is to provide comments to the applicant by
Monday, July 13%, 2020. The applicant has been made aware that there could be
further changes required based on the second submission review to the current Site
Plan layout. Changes to the Site Plan layout may require future variance requests
or modifications to the currently proposed variances and staff have communicated
this to the applicant.

Planning staff recommend deferral of the application until such time Site Plan
Review Committee is satisfied there are to no further layout changes to the
proposed development.

Engineering Services

The property is currently subject to site plan approval. The requested variances are
premature. Regarding proposed employee parking spaces, as shown on the site
plan drawing, staff are concerned about the motorist entering the one-way traffic in
opposing direction to access the employee parking spaces. The site plan drawing
does not identify the drive aisle width between the parking spaces and the
landscape area. As per the Development Engineering Manual, a minimum 6.5 metre
drive aisle width shall be provided for two-way traffic.

In addition, motorists conducting the reverse maneuver conflicts with the vehicle
exiting the car wash as the impedes the line of sight due to the proposed 5 metres
high noise wall. Staff recommend removing the parking spaces that are closer to
the carwash exit.

Therefore, engineering is recommending deferral of the application.
Building Services

This property is located in the Service Commercial (SC.1) Zone. The applicant is
proposing to develop the vacant site and construct a vehicle gas bar, convenience
store, automatic carwash (single bay), retail establishment, and restaurant with an
outdoor patio and drive-through. Variances from Sections 4.13.4.1, 4.13.4.2 and
4.17.2.1 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, have been being requested.

Building Services supports the comments recommended by Planning and
Engineering staff.

Comments from the Public
Yes (See Attached)




Contact Information

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON N1H 3A1
519-822-1260 Extension 2524 cofa@quelph.ca

TTY: 519-826-9771 guelph.ca/cofa
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A. J. Lakatos Planning Consultant @
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Land Use Planning . Site Planning . Urban Design . Landscape Design

July Z, 2020

Otfice of the Comwmittee of Adjustment
Guelph City Hall

1 Carden Street

Guelph, ON

N1H 3A1

Attention: Juan da Silva, Council and Committee Assistant
City Clerk’s Office, Corporate Services

Re: Committee of Adjustment Application A-22/20 for property municipally known as 495 Watson
Parkway North, Guelph, ON

Dear Sir:
Please be advised that the applicant/owner respectfully requests that Application A-22/20 be

deferred for one(1) year in order for the applicant/owner and their designated agent(s) to meet
with City Staff to finalize Site Plan Application SP19-047 that is currently under review.

Further the applicant/owner respectfully requests that the recirculation fee be waived since
our understanding was that the Site Plan had been generally approved and that Planning Staff
are supportive of the minor variances requested.

Should you require additional information or have any questions concerning this request please do not

hesitate to call my office at 919-829-6153. Your assistance with this watter is greatly
appreciated.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mr. Joe lakatos BLA, MCIP, RPP

B 1006-160 Macdonell, Guelph, ON, N1H 0A9 . Phone:519.822.2272 . Cell: 519.821.2997 . Email:jlakatos@andrewjlakatos.com B



Committee of Adjustment

From: Matt Wildeboer

Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2020 2:08 PM

To: Committee of Adjustment

Subject: Comments RE: 455 Watson Parkway North (File SP19-047)

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

July 1, 2020

To: Trista Di Lullo, ACST
Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment

From: Matt Wildeboer
230 Severn Drive
Guelph ON N1EOC7

RE: 455 Watson Parkway North (File SP19-047)

| am submitting the following comments on the Application for Minor Variances for the vacant site located at 455
Watson Parkway North in Guelph (File SP19-047).

1. The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to allow for a minimum of 10 waiting spaces for the
proposed single bay automatic carwash. From my understanding, the site statistics listed on the proposed site plan show
the By-Law allows for 15 waiting spaces for the proposed carwash. With the average automatic touchless carwash lasting
a duration of 3-5 minutes, this would require the 10th vehicle in line to wait for up to 30-50 minutes. According to By-Law
Number (1998)-15945 Idling By-Law:

IDLING PROHIBITED [amended by By-law (2012)-19390]
3. (a) No person shall cause or permit a vehicle to idle for more than three (3) consecutive minutes;
(b) Not withstanding Section 3(a), no person shall cause or permit a vehicle to idle for more than ten (10) minutes in
any sixty-minute period.

Unless the property owner or property manager can ensure, regulate and enforce this By-Law, every vehicle waiting in
line will be in violation of this By-Law. With the proposed carwash waiting area abutting two residential property lines, the
amount of dangerous pollution imposed on these residential areas only emphasizes this hazard and endangerment of
local residents.

2. The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit an outdoor patio on a property where two lot
lines adjoin lands in a residential zone. We request the committee seriously consider standing by this By-Law and not
permit relief to the applicant. This By-Law is in place to protect these adjacent lands and the residents that call them
home. This By-Law prevents unneeded and undesirable noise pollution, littering and both vehicular and pedestrian traffic.
With the proposition of a gas station, carwash (abutting residential), retail and restaurant, an outdoor patio would

only exacerbate the undesirable conditions this development would impose on the local residents.

3. An issue that is not covered in the Applicant's By-Law relief requests is the requirements for Rear Yard Setback
(abutting residential), particularly that which pertains to the proposed automatic carwash. The Site Statistics chart in the
Proposed Site Plan shows a By-Law requirement of 15 meters. The Site Plan shows only 7.15 meters are provided for
carwash setback from the abutting residential property line. For this reason, we request the committee have the applicant
relocate the carwash or remove it from the plan altogether.

Thank you for your time. | will be watching the remote hearing on Thursday, July 9, 2020, but | would also like to
formally request to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment in respect of the proposed
minor variance.



Regards,

Matt Wildeboer
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Application Details

Application Number: A-28/20

Location: 100 Fleming Road

Hearing Date: July 9, 2020

Owner: Raymond Arsenio and Mary Grace Arsenio
Agent: N/A

Official Plan Designation: Low Density Residential

Zoning: Urban Reserve (UR) Zone

Request: The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit a
minimum right side yard setback of 1.5 metres for the proposed detached garage.

By-Law Requirements: The By-law does not permit an accessory building or
structure to be located closer to any lot line than one-half of the building height or
7.5 metres, whichever is greater.

Staff Recommendation

Approval with Conditions

Recommended Conditions

Planning Services

1. That the location of the detached garage be in general accordance with the
Public Notice sketch.

Engineering Services

2. That prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall apply and
obtain an entrance permit.

3. That the Owner(s) agree to pay the actual cost of the construction of the new
driveway entrances and the required curb cuts, and curb fills, with the estimated
cost of the works as determined necessary by the General Manager/City
Engineer being paid, prior to the issuance of a building permit.




Comments

Planning Services

The subject property is designated “Low Density Residential” in the Official Plan.
The “Low Density Residential” land use designation permits a range of residential
uses including a single detached dwelling and accessory structures. The applicant is
proposing to construct a detached garage at the rear of the property. The
requested variance does not conflict with the general intent and purpose of the
Official Plan.

The subject property is zoned “Urban Reserve” (UR) according to Zoning By-law
(1995)-14864, as amended. The applicant is requesting a variance to the Zoning
By-law to permit a detached garage to be located 1.5 metres from the right lot line,
whereas Section 11.2.3.4 of the Zoning By-law does not permit an accessory
building or structure to be located closer to any lot line than one-half of the building
height or 7.5 metres, whichever is greater.

This accessory building or structure setback is specific to the “Urban Reserve” Zone.
The property is zoned “Urban Reserve” and developed with a single detached
residential dwelling and the proposed detached garage will be accessory to the
residential dwelling. Accessory structures serving residential uses do not require 7.5
metre setbacks. The general intent of the Zoning By-law in requiring setbacks for
accessory structures is to provide adequate separation between buildings on
adjacent properties, provide access for maintenance and to allow proper lot
drainage. The requested variance is considered to conform to the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law, is considered to be desirable for the appropriate
development of the lands and is considered to be minor in nature.

Planning staff recommend approval of the application, subject to the conditions
noted above.

Engineering Services

Engineering has no concerns with the request of seeking relief from the By-Law
requirements to permit a minimum right side yard setback of 1.5 metres for the
proposed detached garage, subject to the conditions noted above.

We agree with recommendations made by the Planning and Building staff.
Building Services

The property is located in the Urban Reserve (UR) Zone. The applicant is proposing
to construct a detached garage with an area of 66.8 square metres and a height of
6.4 metres at the rear of the property. A variance from Section 11.2.3.4 of Zoning
By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is being requested.

Building Services does not object to this application. A building permit will be
required prior to any construction, at which time requirements under the Ontario
Building Code will be reviewed.



Comments from the Public

None

Contact Information

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON N1H 3A1
519-822-1260 Extension 2524 cofa@qguelph.ca

TTY: 519-826-9771 guelph.ca/cofa
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Application Details
Application Numbers: B-6/20, A-29/20 and A-30/20

Location: 25-27 Green Street

Hearing Date: July 9, 2020

Owner: Roelfien Di Sapio

Agent: Hugh Handy, GSP Group Inc.

Official Plan Designation: Low Density Residential

Zoning: Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone

File B-6/20: Consent

Request: The applicant proposes to sever a parcel of land with frontage along
Norwich Street of 19.2 metres and an area of 280 square metres. The retained
parcel will have frontage along Green Street of 19.2 metres and an area of 325
square metres.

File A-29/20: Minor Variance (retained parcel)

Request: The applicant is seeking relief from the By-law requirements to permit:
a) a minimum lot area of 325 square metres; and
b) a minimum front yard setback of 0.05 metres for an open roofed porch.

File A-30/20: Minor Variance (severed parcel)

Request: The applicant is seeking relief from the By-law requirements to permit:
a) a minimum lot area of 280 square metres;

b) a minimum front yard setback of 0.3 metres for the proposed dwelling; and
¢) a minimum front yard setback of 0.3 metres for an open roofed porch.

By-Law Requirements:

The By-law requires:
a) a minimum lot area of 460 square metres;

b) that the minimum front yard shall be 6 metres or the average of the setbacks of
the adjacent properties [being 1.4 metres for Norwich Street, and 1 metre for
Green Street]; and

c) an open, roofed porch of 1 storey to have a minimum front yard setback of 2
metres.




Staff Recommendation

Approval with Conditions

Recommended Conditions
File B-6/20: Consent

Planning Services

1.

That prior to the issuance of building permit(s) for a new dwelling and
detached garage on the "severed" parcel, a plan shall be submitted to, and
approved by the General Manager of Planning and Building Services,
indicating the location and design of the new dwelling and detached garage.

That prior to the issuance of building permit(s) for a new dwelling and
detached garage on the "severed" parcel, elevation and design drawings for
the new dwelling and detached garage on the “severed” parcel shall be
submitted to, and approved by the General Manager of Planning and Building
Services.

That prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, any portions of the
existing semi-detached dwelling that interfere with or obstruct the new rear
lot line shall be demolished to the satisfaction of the General Manager of
Planning and Building Services.

That prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, the Owner(s) shall
enter into an agreement with the City, registered on title, agreeing to satisfy
the conditions noted below and to develop the site in accordance with the
approved plans.

Engineering Services

5.

That the Owner(s) agrees to pay the actual cost of the construction of the
service laterals to the proposed severed and retained lands, including the
cost of all restoration, works within the City’s right of way. The Owner(s)
agrees to pay the estimated cost of the works as determined by the General
Manager/City Engineer being paid prior to the issuance of Building Permit.

That the Owner(s) provides a servicing plan, showing the lateral connections
to the City’s infrastructure for review and approval for both the severed lands
and the retained lands, prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official.

That the Owner(s) constructs the new dwellings at such an elevation that the
lowest level of the building can be serviced with a gravity connection to the
sanitary sewer.

That the Owner(s) provides a full grading plan for review and approval to
City for both severed lands and the retained lands. The grading plan must be
submitted prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official.



9. That the Owner(s) agrees to maintain the existing drainage patterns and
agrees to convey existing drainage for adjacent lands if required.

10. That the Owner(s) provides a stormwater management brief for the severed
and the retained parcel, prior to issuance of the Certificate of Official.

Committee of Adjustment Administration

11. That minor variance applications A-29/20 and A-30/20 are approved at the
same time as the consent application, and become final and binding.

12. That all required fees and charges in respect of the registration of all
documents required in respect of this approval and administration fee be
paid, prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official.

13. That the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment be provided
with a written undertaking from the applicant's solicitor, prior to the issuance
of the Certificate of Official, that he/she will provide a copy of the registered
instrument as registered in the Land Registry Office within two years of
issuance of the Certificate of Official, or prior to the issuance of a building
permit (if applicable), whichever occurs first.

14. That prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, a Reference Plan be
prepared, deposited and filed with the Secretary-Treasurer which shall
indicate the boundaries of the severed parcel, any easements/rights-of-way
and building locations. The submission must also include a digital copy of the
deposited Reference Plan (version ACAD 2010) which can be forwarded by
email (cofa@guelph.ca).

15. That upon fulfilling and complying with all of the above-noted conditions, the
documents to finalize and register the transaction be presented to the
Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment along with the
administration fee required for the issuance of the Certificate of Official.

File A-29/20: Minor Variance (retained parcel)
Committee of Adjustment Administration

1. That consent application B-6/20 receives final certification of the Secretary-
Treasurer and be registered on title.

File A-30/20: Minor Variance (severed parcel)
Planning Services

1. That the location of the single detached dwelling be in the same general
location as shown on the Public Notice sketch.

Committee of Adjustment Administration

2. That consent application B-6/20 receives final certification of the Secretary-
Treasurer and be registered on title.
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Comments
Consent File B-6/20

Planning Services

The subject lands are designated “Low Density Residential” in the Official Plan. This
designation applies to residential areas within the designated Built-Up Area of the
City which are predominantly low-density in character. This land use designation
permits single detached, semi-detached and duplex dwellings as well as multiple
unit residential buildings such as townhouses and apartments. All residential
development within the “Low Density Residential” designation is to be between a
net density of 15 and 35 units per hectare.

The subject property is zoned “Residential Single Detached” (R.1B), according to
Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, which permits single detached
dwellings.

As part of the overall development proposal on the subject lands, the applicant is
requesting consent to sever the existing through lot between Green Street and
Norwich Street West. The subject lands currently contain a legal non-confirming
semi-detached dwelling facing Green Street. The severance will create a new
(severed) parcel fronting onto Norwich Street. A new single detached dwelling with
a detached garage is proposed for the severed parcel. The retained parcel will front
onto Green Street and contain the existing semi-detached dwelling. The applicant
has indicated to Planning staff that it is the property owner’s intent to convert the
legal non-conforming semi-detached dwelling to a single detached dwelling. Both
the severed and retained parcel require variances to recognize the both building
envelopes of the proposed single detached dwelling and existing building.

Planning staff are satisfied that the proposed severance meets the Consent policies
of the Official Plan and subdivision criteria as outlined in section 51(24) of the
Planning Act. Further, Planning staff are also of the opinion that the requested
variances meet the four tests under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. Finally,
Planning staff have consulted with and reviewed the comments provided by
Engineering and Zoning staff and support their comments. It is recommended that
the Committee approve the consent and minor variance applications subject to the
conditions noted above.

Policy 9.3(f) of the Official Plan speaks to maintaining the general character of built
form in existing established residential neighbourhoods while accommodating
compatible residential infill and intensification.

Official Plan policy 9.3.1.1 outlines development criteria for intensification proposals
within existing residential neighbourhoods. Policy 9.3.1.1 speaks to building form,
scale, height, setbacks, massing, appearance and siting being compatible in design,
character and orientation with buildings in the immediate vicinity. Policy 9.3.1.1(2)
states that proposals for residential lot infill will be compatible with the general
frontage of lots in the immediate vicinity.



The residential area surrounding the subject property is comprised of generally
consistent lot sizes and the building placement of existing single detached
dwellings. The subject lands are one of the only through lots on the block. The
proposed severance is considered to be compatible with the existing neighbourhood
as it will create a lot fabric that is consistent with the configuration of surrounding
properties.

The proposed consent meets the policies in 9.3.3 for development on lands within
the Low Density Greenfield land use designation. The subject lands are 0.06
hectares (605 square metres), and with 2 single detached dwellings, will have a net
density of 33.3 units per hectare.

Policy 10.10.1 of the Official Plan provides criteria that is to be considered when
evaluating Consent applications. Below is an evaluation of these policies as it
relates to the subject consent application:

i That all of the criteria for plans of subdivision are given due
consideration.

Staff have reviewed subdivision criteria of the Official Plan (Policy 10.9.1)
and are satisfied that the application conforms to the policies.

ii. That the application is properly before the Committee and that a plan
of subdivision has been deemed not to be necessary for the proper
and orderly development of the City.

A plan of subdivision is not necessary for this application. This application will
sever an existing through lot in a manner that both the severed and retained
parcels will have frontage onto two existing public roadways.

ifi. That the land parcels to be created by the Consent will not restrict or
hinder the ultimate development of the lands.

The proposed severance does not restrict or hinder the ultimate development
of the lands. The proposed development represents a logical and compatible
layout of lots that are appropriate to accommodate single detached dwellings
in close proximity to the Downtown area.

iv. That the application can be supported if it is reasonable and in the
best interest of the community.

The proposed severance is considered to be reasonable and in the best
interest of the community. The lot fabric is consistent with what currently
exists in the surrounding neighbourhood. Further, the proposed development
can be serviced by existing infrastructure and public and private amenities
such as schools, parks and retail.

The requested variances are desirable to the overall development proposal as they
will ensure the proposed single detached dwelling as well as the existing semi-
detached dwelling will be placed in a consistent manner on the lots with the other
dwellings on the streets. The reduced setbacks and lot sizes requested are similar
in nature to what exists in the surrounding neighbourhood.



Engineering Services

The applicant proposes to sever a parcel of land with a frontage along Norwich
Street of 19.2 metres and an area of 280 square metres. The retained parcel will
have a frontage along Green Street of 19.2 metres and an area of 325 square
metres.

We have no objection to the requested consent for severance of a parcel of land,
subject to the conditions noted above.

Building Services

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone. The
applicant proposes to sever a parcel of land with a frontage along Norwich Street of
19.2 metres and an area of 280 square metres. The retained parcel will have a
frontage along Green Street of 19.2 metres and an area of 325 square metres.

Building Services does not object to this application.
Bell Canada

See attached correspondence received from Bell Canada. Please note that if consent
approval is required for the requested easement, a separate consent application will
be required.

Minor Variance Files A-29/20 and A-30/20
Planning Services

To facilitate the construction of a new single detached dwelling on the severed
parcel, three variances are required. The first variance is to permit a reduced lot
area of 280 square metres whereas a minimum lot area of 460 square metres is
proposed. The second is to permit a reduced front yard setback of 0.3 metres
whereas a minimum setback of 1.4 metres is required. The third and final variance
for the severed parcel is to permit a reduced front yard setback to a covered porch
of 0.3 metres whereas a minimum setback of 2 metres is required.

For the retained parcel, two variances are required. The first variance is to permit a
reduced lot area of 325 square metres whereas a minimum lot area of 460 square
metres is required. The second variance is to permit a reduced front yard setback
to a covered porch of 0.05 metres whereas a minimum setback of 2 metres is
required.

It is Planning staff’s opinion that the variances for both the severed and retained
parcels maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. The Official
Plan encourages more efficient use of vacant and under-utilized lots, with infill
development specifically promoted in the Built-Up Area. Further, infill development
and intensification is to be compatible with and maintain the character of the
surrounding area. The variances requested will facilitate reasonable and logical infill
development on an underutilized portion of the subject lands. The portion of the
subject lands where the new lot (severed parcel) is proposed is currently covered in
gravel. The variances will allow for the placement of a compatible and a similar
scale of residential infill development to the surrounding area. The addition of a



new single detached lot will not have an adverse impact on the existing established
residential area.

It is Planning staff’s opinion that the variances for both the severed and retained
parcels maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. The
requirement for a minimum lot size for single detached dwellings is to ensure there
is adequate space to contain the single detached dwelling while maintaining
setbacks, associated off-street parking and outdoor amenity and landscaping area.
Given the context of the area, Planning staff are satisfied that this is met for both
the severed and retained parcels. The proposed area of both the severed and
retained parcel is similar to adjacent and surrounding lots. The lot size will also
allow for sufficient outdoor space in an urban context close to the Downtown. The
severed parcel will allow for a detached garage in the rear yard, which is similar to
what is found on several other properties in the immediate area. Next, the
requirement to have minimum front yard setbacks to dwellings and porches is to
ensure a consistent streetscape, while having adequate space between buildings
and road rights-of-way. The applicant’s request for variances to permit reduced
front yard setbacks to the new dwelling and covered porches meets this general
intent as the development will maintain a consistent streetscape and continue to
allow sufficient space between the buildings (approximately 4-5 metres) and both
Green Street and Norwich Street West.

The proposed variances are desirable for the appropriate development of the lands.
The reduced setbacks and lot area variance will allow for the compatible infill of a
new dwelling on the Norwich Street West streetscape where there is a current gap
for the existing through lot. The reduced setback of the new dwelling with an
integral covered porch will be consistent in design and setback with the surrounding
dwellings. The reduced setback to a covered porch existing semi-detached dwelling
on Green Street will enhance the front fagade of the building and be similar in form
to what has previously existed on the lands.

Finally, Planning staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in
nature. The proposed lot fabric and built form that will result will be consistent and
compatible with the existing neighbourhood and not appear to be out of scale. The
variances will allow for the new single detached dwelling to be constructed at a
similar setback to other dwellings on the same block. In addition, the reduced lot
area of the retained and severed lots will be similar to other lots in the same block.
The variances will also recognize the setback and general built form of the existing
dwelling on Green Street.

Engineering Services

Engineering has no concerns with the request of seeking relief from the by-law
requirements to permit a minimum lot area of 325 square metres; and a minimum
front yard setback of 0.05 metres for an open-roofed porch for the retained parcel.

Engineering has no concerns with the request of seeking relief from the by-law
requirements to permit a minimum lot area of 280 square metres; a minimum front
yard setback of 0.3 metres for the proposed dwelling; and a minimum front yard
setback of 0.3 metres for an open-roofed porch for the severed parcel.



We agree with recommendations made by the Planning and Building staff.
Building Services

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone. In
application B-6/20 the applicant proposed to sever the rear portion of the property
to create a new residential lot. The applicant further proposes to construct a single
detached dwelling and a detached garage on the severed parcel. As a result,
variances have been requested to both the severed and retained parcels. Building
Services does not object to the associated variances requested in these
applications.

A building permit will be required prior to any construction, at which time
requirements under the Ontario Building Code will be reviewed.

Comments from the Public

None

Contact Information

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON N1H 3A1
519-822-1260 Extension 2524 cofa@qguelph.ca

TTY: 519-826-9771 guelph.ca/cofa
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Bell Canada Tel: 705-722-2264
Right of Way Fax:  705-726-4600
Floor 2, 140 Bayfield Street E-mail: charleyne.hall@bell.ca

Barrie, Ontario
L4M 3B1

June 23, 2020

City of Guelph

Committee of Adjustment
City Hall — 1 Carden Street
Guelph, ON

N1H 3A1

Email only: Committee of Adjustment — cofa@guelph.ca

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Consent Application B6/20
25/27 Green Street
Guelph ON
Bell File: 519-20-264

Thank you for your correspondence dated June 19, 2020.

Subsequent to review by our local engineering department, Bell Canada has identified that we require
protection for existing facilities.

The attached sketch indicates the approximate location of active, critical infrastructure. Located on the
property known municipally as 25/27 Green Street, Bell Canada’s facilities provide essential access to the
network. Of major concern is the ability to access our equipment, particularly in the event of an
interruption, or emergency, that would require Bell Canada to restore service to regular telephone lines,
alarm services, internet access, and most importantly ensure the continuity of 911 service.

Bell Canada requests a 3.0m wide strip to measure 1.5m on either side of the buried facilities, as can be
reasonably accommodated within the subject property’s boundaries. In regards to the buried plant, it may
be necessary for a surveyor to arrange for a cable locate to identify the precise location.

Since the intention of the requested easement is to protect the integrity of the existing facilities and
preserve many services, we request that the cost associated with registration be the responsibility of the
landowner.

We hope this proposal meets with your approval and request a copy of the decision. Should our request
receive approval, we look forward to the owner’s solicitor contacting us with a draft reference plan and
accompanying draft easement documents for our approval prior to registration, along with an
acknowledgement and direction for our execution.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Yours truly,

Chondigne Ml

Charleyne Hall
Right of Way Associate
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